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SHRI SIKANDAR BAKHT: About lLe earlier part I might say that the Chief Mmister of West Bengal did make the position clear but he did sc very late in the day when the mischief had already been committed by vne of their Ministers earlier. The Chief Minister's statement came ve.y late in the day but the Mischiei had Leen done and unfortunately the desertion had already started. About the second part, it is true ... (Interruptions). There are two parts. One is the rehabilitation part. The other is waether the Dandakaranya irrigation project is being gone through, it was definitely going at a snail's Dpace.
Thingg were conceived somewhere in "65g and in 1964 they slarted at a snail’s pace. I must say that the irrigation scheme wag moving at a very slow pace and I can assure this House and the hon, Member that we have expedited and accelerated the pace of that irrigation scheme and we hop2 thay everything will be complete by 1962-83.

SHRI VISWANATHA MENON:
What about the Estimate Commiitee’s report?

(Interruptions)

SHRI JAHARLAL BANERJEE:
Doeg the hon. Minister know that the 1eport of the three M.Ps. deputed by the ruling party has been made public yesterday in a press conference?

SHRI SIKANDAR BAKHT: Yes,
Sir. I know that.

SHRI JAHARLAL BANERJEE:
Therefore, there is no reason...

(Interruptions)

SHRI JAGJIT SINGH ANAND:
Then he is misleading the House by saying that he does not know the salient features.

SHR] SIKANDAR BAKHT: 1 have read a newspaper report. The forinal mention of it has to come from the Janata Parliamentary Party after ihey lhave considered it. That is whut I have been saying.
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SHRI JAGJIT SINGH ANAND: Nov’ he has been caught.

(Interruptions)

MR. CHAIRMAN: Now you need nct reply.

Distribution of wheat ang rice to Stateg under the “Food for Work” programme

*22. SHR] BHABANI CHARAN
PATTANAYAK:}
SHRI BHAIRAB CHANDRA
MAHANTI:
SHR] DHANESWAR MAJHI:

Will the Minister of AGRICULTURE AND IRRIGATION be pleased to Stute:

(a) what was the quantum of wheat and rice given to each State during the year 1978-79 under the ‘Focd fzr Work’ programme and at what rates;

(b) what is the number of persons benefited by the scheme and what is the number of employment days re-
suiled State-wise; and

(c) what are the types of work executed through thig programme?

THE MINISTER OF STATE IN THE
MINISTRY OF AGRICULTURE AND
IRRIGATION (SHRI BHANU PRA-
TAP SINGH): (a) Statement-I indi-
caling the quantities of wheat and rice given to each State during the year
1978-79 under ‘Food for Work’ Prog-
Tamme is laid on the Table of 1ihe House. Foodgrains under the programme are given free to the State
Governments.

(b) Statement-II indicating the number of mandays of employment
&enerated State-wise and number of the persons likely to be benefited by the gcheme upto 30th September, 1978 is also 1aid on the Table of the House.

(c) A list indicating the types of works executed through the programme ig also laid on the Table of the House. (Statement-III).

{The question was actually asked on the floor of the House by Shri Bhabani Charan Pattanayak,


20

19 Oral Answers { RAJYA SABHA] to Questions
Statement I
State ' Qua?lstty'r f')eleasl‘d
Wheat Rice

1. Andhra Pradesh . 61,000 65,000
2. Assam . . . . . 5,000 5,000
3. Bihar , . . . . 2,00,000

4. Gujarat ., T . . . 15,000 .
5. Haryana . . , . 20,000 .

6. Jammu and Kashmir , . e 3,000 3,000
7. Karnataka , . . T ‘ . 7,000 I 8,000
8. Himachal Pradesh . . 1,500

9. Kerala . . . o . 13,000 13,000
10. Madhya Pradesh . . . 1,02,000 25,000
11, Maharashtra . . . 35,000 5,000
i2. Nagaland . . . R 750 750
13. Orissa o o » . . . 1,54,000 40,000
14. Punjab . . . . . 32,000

15. Rajasthan . . . T 2,61,000 .
16. Tripura . . . . . 6,000 2 oo
17. Uttar Pradesh . . 1,25,500 10,500
18. West Bengal . . 1,50,000 .
19. Mizoram . . . . 1,200 .
11,92,950 1,86,250

Nore (1). Issue price of wheat was Rs. 125 per quintal prior to 1-12-1978 and Rs. 130 per
quintal, thereafter. In case of rice the issue price is Rs. 145 per quintal for

coarse (short bold) and Rs. 150 per quintal for medium (long bold).

Nore (2). Rates .f'o:' 'calculating additionality of expenditure over and above the existing
provision in the State budget are Rs. 10 less than the rates indicated in Note (1)

abave,

It
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Endlyn:mt generatsd under ““Food for gork” programme during the year 1978-79
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22

State

10
11.
12.
13.
14.
15.
16.
7.

Andira Pradesh

Assam .
Bihar .
Gujarat
Haryana

Himachal Pradesh

Krnataka

Kerala- .

Madhya Pradesh

Maharashtra
Orissa .
Punjab .
Rajasthan .
Tripura .
Uttar Prad=sh
West Bengal

Mizoram

Employment @ Persons likel

generated to ke benefite
(in lakh mandays) (in lakhs)
1978-79 (Nos.)
(upto 30-9-1978)
49°902 1-646
NR NR
77" 720 2° 590
37° 760 1:258
NR NR
1°205 0° 040
o-868 0°028
24° 993 0833
NR NR
*28° 100 0° 624
175'640 5'835
9° I51 0°305
53° 760 1°792
NR NR
27°953 0'931
67-650 2°255
0’011 0003
554203 18- 160
—

@45 days upto 31-12-19%8,

N.R.:

#Relates till the period ending 31-12-1978.

7

Repo'rts not received.,

@Each parson employed on the works under the programme in different areas got work for go days approx. during the period from 1-4-78 to 30-0-78 at an average and in case of Maharashtra

I3
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Statement III

Nature of scheme being implemented under “Food for Work™” programme

(i) Major, medium and minoy irrigation works;

(ii) Flood protection drainage and anti-water logging works;

(iii) Soil and water conservation,

land reclamation;

(iv) Afforestation andq social forestry works on Government and community lands including lands belonging to local bodies like panchayats etc. roadg side plantation, plantations along canal bankg and on waste lands on sides of railway lines ete,

(v) Construction of intermediate and main drains field channels land levelling etc. in the command areas of irrigation projects; cleaning and desilting of water courseg ete,

(vi) Roads including State highways; widening and strengthening of forest roadg and canal service roads for throwing them for public use;

(vii) School buildings, panchayat ghars, community centres, drinking water wells belonging to Government and local bodieg including panchayat or the community in rural areag provided provision for expenditure on such schemes ig reflected in the State budget;

(viii) Providing a village pond or repairs thereto or deepening and rejuvenation of an existing tank for providing water for human wuse or for cattle or for developing. irrigation and fisherieg etc.

SHRI BHABANI CHARAN PATTA-
NAYAK: May I know, Sir, what is the total amount so far spent for this purpose and what is the future programme of the Government and -what will be the amount to be spent?
Secondly, I want to know whether the Government hag any information regarding harassment by the FCI officerg to the people at the time of deli-

L RAJYA SABHA]

to Questions 24

very of the foodgraing and, if so, whether the Government ig going to lake any action.

SHR] BHANU PRATAP SINGH:
Sir, the total utilisation of foodgrains under this scheme during the year
1978-79 ig 13,783,000 tonnes. A3 regardg the future, we have taken a tentative decision that we would allocate out of 1,5 million tonnes. During the coming rainy season the valuation of the works will be done and efier that if the resultg are fouand to be satisfactory, then perhaps we may consider increasing the total quantity of foodgraing to be utilised for ihis scheme. Ag regards the harassment by the FCI staff, I would like to inform the House that all the State Governments have been authorised to check the quality of foodgrains before laking deliveries. In fact, they have been asked to serd a joint inspectiun team to check the quality before taking delivery of the stocks, We have not received any complaints about the quality of foodgraing from the State
Governments.

SHRI BHABANI CHARAN PATTA-
NAYAK: Sir, may I know, whether it is not a fact that from Bhubancswar and Berhampuy FCJ staff are taking raoney for each bag of good rice or wheat?

SHRI B§ANU PRATAP SINGH:
1 am not aware of this. If thc hen.
Member sends this complaint to me in writing. I will get it investigated.

SHRI BHABAN] CHARAN PATTA-
NAYAK: Are you going to make an inquiry into this complaint?

MR. CHAIRMAN: If you send any complaint, he is prepared to look into it. That he has sa.d already.

SHRI BHAIRAB CHANDRA MA-
HANTI: From Statemeni No. I it appears that the wheat released amounts to 11,92,950 metric tonnes and the rice amounts fo 1,86,250 metric tonnes. As you know, the Southern and Eastern Stateg of this country are mostly rice-eating. Will the Minister consider and say whether he will be in a position to allocate more rice fuv this ‘food for work’ programme to the Southern and Eastern States? Then from the second statement ] find that rmuch of the advantage of the ‘fuod for work’ programme hag been takcn by my State i.e. Orissa, where the einployment generated in terms of Jakhs of man-dayg is 175,640 and the number of persons likely to be benefited is 5,855 lakhs. As you know, Orissa is proverbially a poor State.
Will the Minister sav that jf the Government of Orissa asks for more of foodgraing for the ‘food for wurk’ programme in the rural areas and other areas, he will consider it favourably and allocate more foodgrains?

SHRI BHANU PRATAP SINGH:
As regards the first par{ of the question, the State Governments have been informed that they can get any of the two foodgrains according to their choice. There is no limit either on wheat or on rize. Whatever they are willing to take, waz are willing to give. As regardg the second part, whether the share of the Orissa Govcrnment will be retained at the szme level as last year or it will be increased, 1 cannot make any comimit-
ment just now. The situatign so far has been that we place no ceiling on the quantity made available 1o the State Governmentg because they were flcw in coming up with this scheme.
Bul now the demand hag increased so much that we will have to placc a certain ceiling on the quantity that we give to the State Governments;
and because that ceiling will be based on certain criteria, I cannot make any prior rommitment about any particular Stnte. That is being worked out and we will soon inform the State Governments what they can expect from the Centre.

MR. CHATRMAN: Shri Majhi-—not there.

SHRI V. GOPALSAMY: From the reply given by the hon. Minister and from study of the tables, it is clear
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{i..at the State of Tamil Nadu was not given any assistance of wheat or rice under the ‘food for work’ programme in the year 1978-78. May I know from the hon. Minister whether the Central Government is reluctant 1o help the Tami] Nadu State or whether the State Government had not made any request last year?

SHRI BHANU PRATAP SINGH:
Sir, we are not at all reluctan_; in fact, the State Government itse'f was reluctant to take up this scheme

SHRI LAKSHMANA MAHAPA-
TRO: Is it a facy that the requirements that are placed before the Central Government by the different State Governments are not being met?
Have you prescribed g unifurm rate of wages to be given to the persons engaged in work under the Food-for-Work. FProgramme? And, th.rdly, since the scheme is meant both for the pz2ople who are mostly unemployed or under-employed who do not have sufficient purchasing power for making purchase of materials, do you think of giving the same subsidy for rice which you are giving for wheat?
Because of the difference between these subsidies, the people aave changed their habit from rice-eating to wheat-eating because it iz cheaper.
Otherwise they would not have done s0. With the result, you are offering to give 1 lakhs odd metric tonnes of wheat to Orissa against unly 49,000 metric tonnes of rice though Orissa is essentially and fully a rice-eating State. Therefore, would you.

MR. CHAIRMAN: Be brief now.

SHRI LAKSHMANA MAHAPA-
TRO: Thig is my question: Would you also consider giving more rice and less wheat to Orissa State, provide the same subsidy for rice, which you are providing for wheat and see that the people who are employed under this programme get the same wage rate as others and also meeting the requirements that the States place?
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MR. CHAIRMAN: You have made out a good case for Orissa.

SHRI BHANU PRATAP SINGH:
In fact, I have replied to all these questions. The State Governments can ask for either rice or wheat. I have made it very clear that the State Governments cap get the foodgrains of their choice. And as far as the rate of wages is concerned...
(Interruptions) Well, if they do not want to listen .

(Interruptions)
MR. CHAIRMAN: Mr. Kesri.
SHRI LAKSHMANA MAHAPA-

TRO: While answering, he sat down, There wag disturbance.

MR. CHAIRMAN: There was no disturbance.

SHRI LAKSHMANA MAHAPA-
TRO: Otherwise you ask him why he did not complete the answer.

MR, CHAIRMAN:
to say anything more?

Do you want

SHRI BHANU PRATAP SINGH:
I was trying to say that every State Government had the choice regarding the foodgrains. The Orissa Government can ask for rice: we can give them. There is no difficulty about that.

SHRY LAKSHMANA MAHAPA-
TRO: He was speaking about wages.
He was speaking about subsidy.

MR. CHAIRMAN: A number of Members from Orissa have asked supplementaries. This question was replied to in the last session also. He has given all the details.

SHR] LAKSHMANA MAHAPA-
TRO: He wag answering the questions when you stopped him abruptly.

MR. CHAIRMAN: I
stopped,

have not

[ RAJYA SABHA ]

to Questions 28

SHRI BHANU PRATAP SINGH:
You called the name of another hon.
Member, So, I sat down.

MR. CHAIRMAN: If you want to

reply, reply.

SHRI BHANU PRATAP SINGH:
I shall continue. I have only to add that the wages to be paid are the minimum fixed for that area. Beyond that, we have advised the State Governments not to pay, so that only the needy once come for this kind of work. The subsidy is a separate question. It has nothing to do with the Food-for-Work Programme, and that we can discusg later on.
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o W gam fag : s

(Interruptions)

o v fog o osfmA, suw ot
F§ @nr frew € & & gu § W
N gug & faar | gufeg Swe
g @ WY Ay fear oL L

(Interruptions)

MR. CHAIRMAN: Mr. Naidu.

SHRI N. P. CHENGALRAYA
YTAIDU: Is it g fact that due to mishandling and bad storage by the Food Corporation of India, spoiled stocks are disfribuie. for food for work programme?

SHRT BHANU PR/ATAP SINGH:
No, Sir.

SHRI N. ' P. CHENGALRAYA
NAIDU: Due to this rason now people are not coming f rward to work in the food for work »rogramme. In -
Andhra I have myself axperienced 1it.
T have seen the foodgrains supplied The rice supplied is not fit for human consumption. Wheat ig very good, I have no complaint against it. But spoilt rice i being distributed.

SHRI BHANU PRATAP SINGH:
Sir, it is not at all 5 fact. The other day the Ministers of Andhra Pradesh came to see me and they were asking for more foodgrains. If the workers were not coming forward to work, then they would not have asked for more foodgrains. The mere fact that they are asking for more and more is an indication that the foodgrains are not bad. In stray cases I do not 1tzeny that some foodgrains may be

ad.

SHRI V. B. RAJU: I would like to know whether the Planning Commission is seized of the programme and whether the Commission has submitted jts opinion, its views, on this so that the scheme may be stabilised and made permanent. Secondly, have the statistics any relevance?
For example, Bihar has got 2 lakhs tonnes and has done 77.7 lakh mandays. Orissa also has got the same quantity, nearly 2 lakh tonnes, but it has done 175 lakh man-days. The workers benefited in Bihar for the same quantity, nearly 2 lakh tonnes, are 1.25 lakhs whereag in Orissa 5.85 lakh persons for the same quantity.
So, do the statistics have any relevance? Has the Ministry gone through them? T do not want to apportion blame, because the Minister will immediately say, it is the State Governments which implement the programme and distribute the foodgrains.
Since the Minister has made 2 statement before the House, I would dispute his figures. I would request the Minister to inquire into this point.

SHRI LAKSHMANA MAHAPA-
TRO: In Orissa the minimum wages ‘ are very low. That ig the reason for thig difference.

SHRI BHANU _PRATAP SINGH:
The discrepancy is due to the fact that various State Governments dis-

196 RS—2
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'!tribute the foodgrains at various rat-

to Questions 34

Some are also supplementing it some cash component. So it cannot be the same in all the States.

It is according to their own position.

Some are giving out only 3 kgs. of wheat; others are giving 4 kgs., 5 kgs.
So it is up to them and according to the minimum wages prevalent in the respective States.

*23. [Transferred to the 8th May,
1979.] .

*24, [The questioners (Shrimati Sushile Shankar Adivarekar, Shrimati Leelg Damodare Menon and Shrimati Pratibhg Singh) were absent, For answer, vide cols. 38-39 infra.]

-
" %95, [Transferred to the 8th May,
1979.1

Controversy between the State Eleec-
tricity Department of Jammu and Kashmir and Telegraph Department

*26. PROF. N. M. KAMBLE:
SHRI KRISHNA NAND
JOSHI:t
SHRI SWAMI DINESH
CHANDRA:
ol
il} the Minister of COMMUNICA-TIONS be pleased to state:

(a) whether it is a fact that a controversy between the State Electricity Department of Jammu and Kashmir and the Telepgraph Department had virtually paralysed the working of the Central Telegraph Office on the 31st March, 1979; and
the details

(b) if so, what are

thereof?

THE MINISTER OF STATE IN
THE MINISTRY OF COMMUNICA-
TIONS (SHRI NARHARI PRASAD

SUKHDEO SAI): (a) No, Sir.

(b) Does not arise.

+The question was actually asked on the floor of the House by Shri Krishna
Nand Joshi.
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